STATE OF KANSAS

DIVISION OF THE BUDGET LANDON STATE OFFICE BUILDING 900 SW JACKSON STREET, ROOM 504 TOPEKA, KS 66612



PHONE: (785) 296-2436 FAX: (785) 296-0231 larry.campbell@ks.gov

February 23, 2018

The Honorable Kristey Williams, Chairperson House Committee on Local Government Statehouse, Room 165-W Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Williams:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2715 by Representative Judd-Jenkins

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2715 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

HB 2715 would make Silverdale Township, in Cowley County, responsible for the maintenance of the Liberty Cemetery, as required by KSA 80-916 and amendments thereto.

The Kansas Association of Counties indicates enactment of HB 2715 would reduce expenditures for Cowley County while increasing expenditures for Silverdale Township to provide maintenance at the Liberty Cemetery. KSA 80-916, as referenced in the bill, caps expenditures for maintenance of abandoned cemeteries at \$500 per year, per cemetery.

Sincerely,

Larry L. Campbell Chief Budget Officer

cc: Melissa Wangemann, Association of Counties Chardae Caine, League of Municipalities